EDUCATION FOR HOMELESS CHILDREN
CHAPTER17
EDUCATION FOR HOMELESS CHILDREN AND
STUDENTS IN STATE FACILITIES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 18A:7B-1 et seq., 18A:7F-43 et seq.,
and 18A:38-1.d and 19.
Source and Effective Date
R.2014 d.153, effective September 10, 2014.
See: 46 N.J.R. 729(a), 46 N.J.R. 2033(b).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 17, Education for Homeless Children and Students in State
Facilities, expires on September 10, 2021.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 17, Students at Risk of Not Receiving a Public Education,
was adopted as new rules by R.2002 d.56, effective February 19, 2002.
See: 33 N.J.R. 3603(a), 34 N.J.R. 915(a).
Chapter 17, Students at Risk of Not Receiving a Public Education,
was readopted as R.2007 d.146, effective April 11, 2007. As a part of
R.2007 d.146, Chapter 17 was renamed Education for Homeless
Children and Students in State Facilities, effective May 7, 2007. See: 38
N.J.R. 5217(a), 39 N.J.R. 1698(a).
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.1b, Chapter 17, Education for

''Unaccompanied youth" means a youth not in the physical
custody of a parent or guardian at the time of enrollment.
New Rule, R.2014 d.153, effective October 6, 2014.
See: 46 N.1.R. 729(a), 46 N.1.R. 2033(b).
SUBCHAP1ER 2. EDUCATION OF HOMELESS
CHILDREN
6A:17-2.1 Scope
This subchapter shall apply to district boards of education
providing general education services to students in preschool
through grade 12 and special education services to students
ages three through 21. Nothing in this subchapter shall limit
the educational rights of homeless children and youth or
school district responsibilities under Subtitle Vll-B of the
Stewart B. McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act (42
U.S.C. §§ 11431 et seq.).
Amended by R.2004 d.185, effective May 3, 2004.
See: 35 N.1.R. 5469(a), 36 N.1.R. 2195(b).
Added the second sentence.
Amended by R.2014 d.153, effective October 6, 2014.
See: 46 N.1.R. 729(a), 46 N.1.R. 2033(b).

v. Bus or train stations; or
vi.. Temporary shelters provided to migrant workers
and their children on farm sites;
3. The residence of relatives or friends where the
homeless child resides out of necessity because his or her
family lacks a regular or permanent residence of its own;
4. Substandard housing; or
5. Any temporary location wherein children and youth
are awaiting foster care placement.
The following annotations apply to N.J.A.C 6A:I7-2.2 prior toils repeal
by R2014 d153:
Amended by R.2004 d.185, effective May 3, 2004.
See: 35 N.1.R. 5469(a), 36 NJ.R. 2195(b).
In "District of origin", substituted "origin" for "residence"; added
"Enroll" and "Jnunediate".
Amended by R.2005 d.257, effective August 1, 2005.
See: 37 N.1.R. 848(a), 37 N.1.R. 2864(a).
Added "Unaccompanied youth".
Amended by R.2007 d.146, effective May 7, 2007.
See: 38 N.1.R. 5217(a), 39 N.1.R. 1698(a).

The .following annotation applies to N.J.A.C 6A: 17-3.2 prior to its repeal
by R.2014 d. I 53:
Amended by R.2007 d.146, effective May 7, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 5217(a), 39 N.J.R. 1698(a).
Substituted definition "School district of residence" for defmition
"District of residence"; in defmition "School district of residence"
inserted "school" preceding "district"; in definition "State agency",
inserted", the New Jersey Department of Children and FanJ.ilies,"; and
in definition "State facility", inserted", the Department of Children and
Families".
The following annotations apply to N.J.A. C 6A: 17-3.2 subsequent to its
recodification from N.J.A.C 6A:17-3.3:
Amended by R.2005 d.257, effective August 1, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 848(a), 37 N.J.R. 2864(a).
In (b)2, substituted "6A:19" for "6:43".
Amended by R.2006 d.315, effective September 5, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2253(a), 38 N.J.R. 3530(b).
In (k), substituted "4.11" for "4.12".
Amended by R.2007 d.146, effective May 7, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 5217(a), 39 N.J.R. 1698(a).